1. Pensions – unrecognised past service cost (197)

2. Investment properties – revaluation surplus 7,172

3. Deferred tax (1,996)

Profit for the financial year under FRS 102 30,775

Page 59

Notes to the reconciliation of profit for 2014

1.	 Defined benefit pension scheme

Under previous UK GAAP, past service costs were recognised in profit and loss on a straight line basis over
the period in which the increases in benefit vest. FRS 102 requires that all past service costs are recognised
immediately. As a result, an unrecognised past service cost of £197k was recognised on transition to FRS 102.

2.	 Investment properties – revaluation surplus

Previously under UK GAAP the surplus on revaluation of investment properties was credited against the
revaluation reserve. On transition to FRS 102 this is now credited against the income statement.

3.	 Deferred tax

On transition to FRS 102, a deferred tax liability has arisen as deferred tax is now calculated on all timing
differences arising on the revaluation of investment properties.

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position for 2014

As previously
stated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102
(as restated)

Note £’000 £’000 £’000

4. Fixed assets 296,586 31,036 327,622

Current assets 80,802 - 80,802

5. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (9,578) (1,534) (11,112)

Net current assets 71,224 (1,534) 69,690

Total assets less current liabilities 367,810 29,502 397,312

5. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (3,354) (29,862) (33,216)

6. Provisions for liabilities (9,578) (9,459) (19,037)

Net assets 354,878 (9,819) 345,059

Reserves 354,878 (9,819) 345,059

Page 60

20. Explanation of transition to FRS 102 (cont.)

Notes to the reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position for 2014

4.	 Fixed assets

On transition to FRS 102, EU grants relating to an asset are now recognised as deferred income.

Within this is an adjustment of £4.6m for EU grants which have deemed to be fully amortised and fully credited
against reserves.

5.	 Creditors

On transition to FRS 102, EU grants relating to an asset are now recognised as deferred income and classified
between falling due within one year and falling due after more than one year.

On transition to FRS 102, the pension liability is now included within creditors: amounts falling due after more